
© 2023 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

BOARD MEETING AGENDA 
Thursday, 27 July 2023 at 5.00 pm 

Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 
Board Meeting Agenda, Thursday, 27 July 2023 at 5.00 pm 

Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
Membership The Lord Mayor 

4 other members appointed by the Council 
5 members appointed by the Minister for Planning 

Quorum 6 

Presiding Member The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 

Deputy Presiding Member Kirsteen Mackay 

Board Members Allison Bretones 

Rob Brookman AM 

Ashley Halliday 

Stephanie Johnston 

Councillor Keiran Snape 

Les Wanganeen 

Craig Wilkins 

Ben Willsmore 

Proxy Board Members Professor Emeritus Damien Mugavin 

Councillor Henry Davis 

Tania Taylor 

 
 
 Agenda  

Purpose 
 

 
1.   Welcome and Opening 

 

  

 
 1.1   Acknowledgement of Country  

At the opening of the Board Meeting, the Board member 
presiding will state: 

‘Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority acknowledges that 
we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people 
of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and 
present. We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, 
beliefs and relationship with the land. We acknowledge that 
they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal 
Language Groups and other First Nations who are present 
today.’ 

 

  

 
 1.2   Apologies  

Deputy Presiding Member - Kirsteen Mackay 

Board Members -  Allison Bretones 

    Rob Brookman AM 

    Les Wanganeen 

 

To note  

 



 1.3   Confirmation of Minutes  

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla / 
Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 22 June 2023 be 
taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 

 

To confirm 4 - 9 

 
2.   Conflict of Interest 

 

  

 
3.   Presiding Member Report (verbal) 

 

To inform  

 
4.    Representations (verbal) 

Nil 

 

  

 
5.    Items for Board Discussion 

 
  

 
 5.1   Adelaide Aquatic Centre Redevelopment Update 

 

To discuss 10 - 13 

 
6.   Items for Board Decision 

 

  

 
 6.1   Kadaltilla 2023 Annual Community Forum 

 

For decision 14 - 17 

 
 6.2   Mini Golf Project Update 

 

For decision 18 - 100 

 
7.   Items for Noting 

 

  

 
 7.1   Standing Item: Update on the World Heritage Listing for the 

Adelaide Park Lands and Rural Settlement Landscapes 

 

To note 101 - 104 

 
8.   Other Business 

 

To discuss  

 
9.   Meeting Close 

 

  



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

BOARD MEETING MINUTES 
Thursday 22 June 2023  

Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

© 2023 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 4

Agenda Item 1.3



KADALTILLA / ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY 
Board Meeting Minutes, Thursday, 22 June 2023, at 4.30 pm 

Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
Present: 

 

Presiding Member The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 

Deputy Presiding Member Kirsteen Mackay 

Board Members Rob Brookman AM  
Stephanie Johnston 
Councillor Keiran Snape 
Craig Wilkins 
Ben Willsmore 
 

 
1 Item 1 - Welcome and Opening  

2 Item 1.1 - Acknowledgement of 
Country 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority acknowledges that we are 
meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. We recognise 
and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the 
land. We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the 
Kaurna people living today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language 
Groups and other First Nations who are present today. 
 

3 Item 1.2 - Apologies Board Member – Allison Bretones 
Board Member – Ashley Halliday 
Board Member – Les Wanganeen 
 
 

 
 
 
4 

Rob Brookman AM entered the 
Colonel Light Room at 4.32pm 
 
 
Item 1.3 - Confirmation of Minutes 

 

 

Board Decision 

Moved by Councillor Keiran Snape, 

Seconded by Craig Wilkins - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla / Adelaide 
Park Lands Authority held on 25 May 2023 be taken as read and be 
confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried 

 
5 Item 2 - Conflict of Interest 

Disclosure of Conflict of Interest 
 

 

Deputy Presiding Member 
Kirsteen Mackay 

 
Item 5.1 - Adelaide Aquatic Centre Redevelopment 

Item 5.2 - New Women’s and Children’s Hospital 

Item 6.1 - Adelaide Aquatic Centre Redevelopment 

Kirsteen Mackay declared a General Conflict of Interest due to her 
employment as the State Government Architect.  In this role she will 
be actively reviewing both projects on behalf of the State and acting 
as a referral agency in the statutory development approval process. 
Kirsteen Mackay noted she will remain in the meeting and not 
participate in any debate or decision making. 
 

 

Page 5



 
6 Item 3 - Presiding Member Report  

 

The Presiding Member provided a verbal report to the Board. 
 

7 Item 4 - Representations (verbal)  

8 Item 4.1 – Adelaide Park Lands 
Decision Making 
Michael Burns 
 
 

Action Arising 

- A copy of Michael Burns’ notes will be distributed to Board 
Members via the Kadaltilla portal 

 
9 Item 5 - Items for Board Discussion 

Item 5.1 – External Presentation – 
Adelaide Aquatic Centre 
Development 
 

 

Presenters: 

Simon Morony, Executive Director Across Government Services, 
Department for Infrastructure and Transport 

Josephine Evans, Director, JPE 

Richard Kleinig, Director, JPE 

 

 With consent of the Board members, the Presiding Member the Lord Mayor Dr Jane Lomax-Smith advised 
the meeting that Item 6.1 would be brought forward to be considered prior to item 5.2. 
 

10 Item 6 - Items for Board Decision  

11 Item 6.1 – Adelaide Aquatic Centre 
Redevelopment 

Board Decision to Advise City of Adelaide 

Moved by Craig Wilkins, 

Seconded by Ben Willsmore - 

THAT THE KADALTILLA / ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY 
ADVISES COUNCIL: 

That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Receives the information on the Adelaide Aquatic Centre 
Redevelopment, presented by the Department for 
Infrastructure and Transport (DIT). 

3. Recommends consideration of a reduction in the size of all 
hard stand areas and the number of carparks.   

4. Expresses concern about the potential loss of up to 15 
significant and /or regulated trees and recommends all 
measures be taken to reduce the loss through the design 
phase and building process. 

5. Request a commitment from the Department for Infrastructure 
and Transport to a net increase in the tree canopy in the area 
of the proposed lease. 

Carried 

Board Decision to Advise City of Adelaide 

Moved by Craig Wilkins, 

Seconded by Ben Willsmore - 

THAT THE KADALTILLA / ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY 
ADVISES COUNCIL: 

That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

2. Endorses the following principles relating to the values of the 
Park Lands and their management and protection including 
any built form, and the granting or operation of leases and 
licences to be negotiated and executed by the Lord Mayor, 
CEO or delegate in the Final Project Agreement for the New 
Adelaide Aquatic Centre between the Minister for 
Infrastructure and Transport and The Corporation of the City of 

Page 6



Adelaide on behalf of the Council, 

2.1. negotiation of a long-term lease that does not exceed 42 
years and meets the Lease and Licence Policy 
requirements of Council. 

2.2. a commitment for the State Government to make good 
on any areas impacted outside of the Redevelopment 
site that were required or damaged during construction. 

2.3. the design of the Return to Park Lands Zone is 
undertaken in consultation with the Council and in 
accordance with the Planning, Development and 
Infrastructure Act 2016 (PDI Act) and any statutory 
instruments issued under the PDI Act or otherwise 
relevant and in accordance with the Adelaide Park 
Lands Management Strategy and the Adelaide Park 
Lands Building Design Guidelines. 

2.4. the demolition of the Original Centre and the Return to 
Park Lands Works of the Return to Park Lands Zone are 
undertaken by DIT, noting 2.4 and 2.5 would be 
required to be part of the Development Application for 
the Adelaide Aquatic Centre Redevelopment.  

2.5. agreement on a licence for the purpose of commencing 
construction that is in line with Council policy. 

Carried 

Councillor Snape voted against Part 2 of the motion. 

CoA Council meeting to note Kadaltilla advice on 11 July 2023 

   

12 Item 5 - Items for Board Discussion 

Item 5.2 – External Presentation – 
New Women’s and Children’s 
Hospital Update 
 

 

Presenters: 

Brendan Hewitt, Project Director, New Women’s and Children’s 
Hospital, SA Health 

Michael Scerri, Senior Project Manager, New Women’s and 
Children’s Hospital, Department of Planning, Transport and 
Infrastructure 

Action Arising 

- Administration to provide further information to the Board 
regarding the possible reduction of hardstand areas in 
Bonython Park / Tulya Warldli (Park 27). 

 

 With consent of the Board members, the Presiding Member the Lord Mayor Dr Jane Lomax-Smith provided a 
5 minute break at 6.33 pm. 

The Board meeting resumed at 6.39 pm. 

13 Item 6 - Items for Board Decision  

14 Item 6.2 – Workshop on Draft 
Victoria Park Master Plan 

Board Decision to Advise City of Adelaide 

Moved by Kirsteen Mackay, 

Seconded by Ben Willsmore - 

THAT THE KADALTILLA / ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY 
ADVISES COUNCIL: 

That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Authorises Administration to formalise workshop feedback 
into a draft submission from Kadaltilla on the draft Victoria 
Park / Pakapakanthi Master Plan and circulate to Members 
for finalisation out of session. 

Page 7



Carried 

CoA Council meeting to note Kadaltilla advice 11 July 2023. 

15 Item 6.3 – South Australian Motor 
Sport Board World Solar 
Challenge Event Consultation 

Board Decision to Advise City of Adelaide and the State Government 

Moved by Councillor Keiran Snape, 

Seconded by Craig Wilkins - 

THAT THE KADALTILLA / ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY 
ADVISES COUNCIL AND THE STATE GOVERNMENT: 

That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Notes the Declaration of the Declared Area, Declared Period 
and Prescribed Works Period for the purpose of conducting 
the World Solar Challenge 2023 event. 

2. Authorises the Presiding Member to write to the Chief 
Executive Officer of the South Australian Motor Sport Board 
on behalf of Kadaltilla with its feedback to the consultation on 
the proposed area for the World Solar Challenge 2023 event 
and the proposed period of time that works for the event will 
cover. 

Carried 

CoA Council meeting to note Kadaltilla advice 11 July 2023 

16 Item 6.4 – Updated Kadaltilla Code 
of Practice 

Board Decision to Advise City of Adelaide and the State Government 

Moved by Rob Brookman AM, 

Seconded by Councillor Keiran Snape - 

THAT THE KADALTILLA / ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY 
ADVISES COUNCIL AND THE STATE GOVERNMENT: 

That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Approves the updated Kadaltilla Code of Practice as included 
as Attachments A & B to Item 6.3 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands 
Authority held on 22 June 2023. 

Carried 

CoA Council meeting to note Kadaltilla advice 11 July 2023 

   

17 Item 7 - Items for Noting  

18 Item 7.1 – Standing Item: Update 
on the World Heritage Listing for 
the Adelaide Park Lands and Rural 
Settlement Landscapes 
 

Board Decision 

Moved by Stephanie Johnston, 

Seconded by Rob Brookman AM - 

That Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Receives the report contained within Item 7.1 on the Agenda 
for the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla held on 22 June 
2023. 

Carried 

Action Arising 

Administration to prepare a strategic session for Kadaltilla on the 
World Heritage Bid. 

Meeting Close 
Board meeting closed at 7.25 pm  

 

Page 8



Next Board meeting 
4.30 pm Thursday, 27 July 2023 Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Presiding Member 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 
 

 
City of Adelaide Staff 

In Attendance  
IIia Houridis, Director City Shaping 
Alison Ackland, Adelaide Park Lands Authority Advisor  
Jennifer Kalionis, AD City Culture 
Sarah Gilmour, AD Park Lands, Policy & Sustainability 
Matthew Field, Manager Park Lands & Sustainability 
Alana Martin, Manager Governance 
Adam Hornhardt, Manager City Experience 
Jared Wilson, Team Leader Park Lands Planning 
Kathryn Goldy, Team Leader Council Governance 
Barbara Levings, Governance Advisor 
 

Page 9



Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Meeting – Agenda - Thursday, 27 July 2023

 
 

Thursday, 27 July 2023 
Board Meeting 

Adelaide Aquatic Centre Redevelopment 
Update Author:  

Jennifer Kalionis 
Associate Director City Culture 

Public 
 

 

 

Purpose 
The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the State Government’s new Adelaide Aquatic Centre 
Redevelopment (the Redevelopment).  
 

 

Recommendation 

 
That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Receives the information on the Adelaide Aquatic Centre Redevelopment. 

 

 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 5.1



 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Meeting – Agenda - Thursday, 27 July 2023

Implications  
Adelaide Park 
Lands Management 
Strategy 2015-2025 

Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy 2015-2025 
Continue to enhance the Adelaide Aquatic Centre to meet community expectations. 
Generate a greater focus on servicing the play space and picnicking areas through 
increased offerings and better access to the existing commercial operations. 

2020-2025
[...]
lla will be engaged to provide its comments or advice in relation to the lease and licence. 

7. Feedback from consultation on the draft Licence and essential terms of the draft Lease will be presented to 
the City Finance and Governance Committee for consideration on 15 August 2023. 

8. Administration will continue discussions with DIT regarding reduction to the hard stand areas and carparks; 
retention of trees as well as seeking a commitment to increase the tree canopy within the proposed lease 
area. Progress on these matters will be provided through regular updates to Kadaltilla and Council.  

9. Council Administration are in contact with Blackfriars Priory School about the impact to sub-lessees and 
alternative arrangements for sporting programs from September 2023. 

 

 

Page 12

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g723/Printed%20minutes%2022nd-Jun-2023%2016.30%20Kadaltilla%20Adelaide%20Park%20Lands%20Authority.pdf?T=1


 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Meeting – Agenda - Thursday, 27 July 2023

Attachments 
Nil 
 

- END OF REPORT - 

Page 13



 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority meeting – Thursday, 27 July 2023

 
 

Thursday, 27 July 2023 
Board Meeting 

Kadaltilla 2023 Annual Community Forum 
 

Author:  
Alana Martin 
Manager Governance 

 
Public 
   

 

 

 

Purpose 
It is a requirement under the Kadaltilla Charter that an Annual Community Forum be held by the end of October in 
each year at a place and time determined by resolution of the Board. Notice of the Annual Community Forum must 
be given to Board Members and the public at least 21 days prior to the scheduled date. 

The format of the 2023 Annual Community Forum will be a two-hour pop-up session held on four days in four 
different locations in order to target different sections of the population and reach non-Park Lands users. The 
theme for the 2023 Annual Community Forum will be “Park Lands Rambles”. 

The purpose of this report is to seek the approval of the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority to hold the 2023 
Annual Community Forum over four pop-up sessions: 

1. The Adelaide Central Market on Tuesday 12 September 2023 from 11:00am – 1:00pm 

2. Mary Lee Park (Park 27B) on Sunday 17 September 2023 from 10:00am – 12:00pm 

3. Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi (Park 16) on Sunday 8 October 2023 from 10:00am – 12:00pm 

4. Pelzer Park / Pityarilla (Park 19) on Thursday 19 October 2023 from 11:00am – 1:00pm 
 

 

Recommendation 
That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Approves the 2023 Annual Community Forum to be held on: 

1.1. Tuesday 12 September 2023 from 11:00am to 1:00pm at the Adelaide Central Market, 

1.2. Sunday 17 September 2023 from 10:00am to 12:00pm at Mary Lee Park (Park 27B), 

1.3. Sunday 8 October 2023 from 10:00am to 12:00pm at Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi (Park 16), and 

1.4. Thursday 19 October 2023 from 11:00am to 1:00pm at Pelzer Park / Pityarilla (Park 19). 

2. Approves the theme for the 2023 Annual Community Forum to be “Park Lands Rambles”. 

 

 
 

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 6.1



 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority meeting – Thursday, 27 July 2023

 
Implications  
 

Adelaide Park Lands 
Management Strategy 
2015-2025 

Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy 2015-2025  
The Annual Community Forum will be used to engage with stakeholders and the 
community on the revised Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy (APLMS). 

2020-2025  
Strategic Plan 

Adelaide Park Lands Authority 2020-2025 Strategic Plan  
Strategic Plan Alignment – Culture  
Action 1.4 - Host an Annual Community Forum 

Policy Not as a result of this report 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

Resource 
Delivery of an Annual Community Forum will require announcement of the forum and 
public engagement solicited in two ways: an on-site engagement (the Forum) and 
interactively via an online website which will be hosted on the City of Adelaide YourSay 
webpage. 

Risk / Le
[...]
embers and discuss directly with Board Members activity that was undertaken by 
Kadaltilla in the previous financial year or planned upcoming activity by Kadaltilla. Kadaltilla Board Members 
and Administration can also use the forum as an opportunity to gauge community feedback on new policies 
or proposals, such as the Kadaltilla 2023-2028 Strategic Plan or the updated Adelaide Park Lands 
Management Strategy (APLMS). 

3. The 2023 Annual Community Forum is proposed to be four two-hour pop-up sessions held on four days 
(mixture of weekdays and weekends) in four different locations in order to target different sections of the 
population and reach non-Park Lands users.  

3.1. Pop-Up Session 1 is proposed to be held in the Adelaide Central Market on Tuesday 12 September 
2023 from 11:00am to 1:00pm. 

3.2. Pop-Up Session 2 is proposed to be held in Mary Lee Park (Park 27B) on Sunday 17 September 2023 
from 10:00am to 12:00pm. 

3.3. Pop-Up Session 3 is proposed to be held in Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi (Park 16) on Sunday 8 
October 2023 from 10:00am to 12:00pm. 

3.4. Pop-Up Session 4 is proposed to be held in Pelzer Park / Pityarilla (Park 19) on Thursday 19 October 
2023 from 11:00am to 1:00pm. 

4. The theme for the 2023 Annual Community Forum is proposed to be “Park Lands Rambles”. The theme is 
intended to present the roaming pop-up sessions and associated walkabouts as opportunities to encourage 
participation and exploration of the Park Lands. 

5. The location of Pop-Up Session 1 has been selected to target non-Park Lands users. 

5.1. The date and time of Pop-Up Session 1 has been selected to coincide with the lunch crowd and 
maximise public attendance opportunities. 

6. The location of Pop-Up Session 2 has been selected to target sport (West Adelaide Soccer Club (Juniors)) 
and sporting spectators. A guided 30-minute walk of the Community Garden will be offered to members of 
the public. 

6.1. The date and time of Pop-Up Session 2 has been selected to coincide with the scheduled West 
Adelaide Soccer Club (Juniors) match and peak attendance rates to maximise public attendance 
opportunities. 

7. The location of Pop-Up Session 3 has been selected to target recreation (walking/cycling tracks, oval users, 
and wetlands visitors) and members of the public interested in biodiversity. A guided 30-minute walk of the 
wetlands will be offered to members of the public. 

7.1. The date and time of Pop-Up Session 3 has been selected to coincide with the “Park Lands Biofair” to 
maximise public attendance opportunities. 

7.2. The “Park Lands Biofair” is a free entry event being held in Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi (Park 16) on 
Sunday 8 October 2023 from 10:00am to 3:00pm. It will showcase external stakeholders including 
Birds SA, Trees for Life, and Butterfly Conservation SA. The purpose is to: 

7.2.1. Improve the connection of Park Lands biodiversity with the community.  

Page 16



 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority meeting – Thursday, 27 July 2023

7.2.2. Raise knowledge and awareness of the value of Park Lands biodiversity through an engaging 
and celebrative event in one of our Key Biodiversity Areas.  

7.2.3. Showcase a new environmental asset in Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi (Park 16) (new wetland).  

7.2.4. Maintain the collaborative leadership with external stakeholders involved with Nature Festival. 

8. The location of Pop-Up Session 4 has been selected to target pet owners and families with young children 
(Marshmallow Playground, Tennis Court/Basketball Court, and dog park). A guided 30-minute walk of the 
Tennis Court/Basketball Court and Dog Park will be offered to members of the public. 

8.1. The date and time of Pop-Up Session 4 has been selected to coincide with the busy period at the 
playground to maximise public attendance opportunities. 

9. The locations of the Annual Community Forum pop-up sessions have been selected to meet the following 
requirements: 

9.1. Disability access. 

9.2. Proximity to accessible parking and public transport. 

9.3. Showcase an area of the Adelaide Park Lands, where applicable. 

10. Adjoining Council locations were considered, however no suitable locations were identified. 

11. The Minister for Planning, the Hon Nick Champion MP, has indicated his intention to attend the two 
community forum sessions on Sunday 17 September at Mary Lee Park (Park 27B) and Sunday 8 October at 
Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi (Park 16).   

12. The previous Annual Community Forum was held on 20 August 2022 at Adelaide Pavilion in Veale Gardens. 
Approximately 100 people participated in person on the day. 

13. The 2023 Annual Community Forum will discuss business of a general nature aimed at reviewing the 
progress and direction of Kadaltilla. Giveaways such as coffee and plants may be used to entice maximum 
public engagement. 

 
 

 

Attachments 
Nil 

 

- END OF REPORT – 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority Meeting – Agenda – Thursday, 27 July 2023

 
 

Thursday, 27 July 2023 
Board Meeting 

Mini Golf Project Update 
 

Author:  
Mike Philippou 
Associate Director Strategic 
Property & Commercial 

Public 
  

 

 

Purpose 
The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the proposal to develop a Mini Golf facility within the  
Par 3 course footprint located at Possum Park / Pirltawardli (Park 1).  

The proposal was first presented to Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority on 26 May 2022 and since that 
meeting several actions have been undertaken.   

Neale Draper and Associates were engaged to prepare a Cultural Heritage Assessment which included 
engagement with Kaurna.  Overall, the proposal was well received, and key recommendations are outlined within 
this report. 

Consultants have led the development of Design Principles. The formulation of the Design Principles included a 
review of relevant Council strategies, an analysis of the site, exploration of opportunities for the si
[...]
023, the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee considered a report on this 
matter and resolved to defer the item to allow for Council Members to be provided a briefing on the 2018 Draft 
NAGC Master Plan.  The outcome of that briefing is unlikely to have a bearing on the Mini Golf proposal. Council 
will reconsider the Mini Golf proposal in August. 
 

 

Page 18

Agenda Item 6.2



Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority Meeting – Agenda – Thursday, 27 July 2023

Recommendation 
THAT THE KADALTILLA / ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY ADVISES COUNCIL: 

That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Receives the Design Principles as contained on page 28 in Attachment A to Item 6.2 on the Agenda for 
the meeting of the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 27 July 2023, for the purpose of 
presenting the proposal to Council. 

2. Notes the Kaurna Cultural Heritage Assessment and associated recommendations as contained within 
Attachment B to Item 6.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held 
on 27 July 2023. 

3. Notes the Mini Golf proposal within Possum Park / Pirltawardli (Park 1), and that: 

3.1. the next steps include providing a confidential briefing to Council on the 2018 North Adelaide Golf 
Course (NAGC) Draft Master Plan. 

3.2. the Mini Golf Concept Plan will be presented to Kadaltilla prior to initiating the construction phase of 
the project.   

 

 
 

Page 19



Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority Meeting – Agenda – Thursday, 27 July 2023

Implications  
 

Adelaide Park Lands 
Management Strategy 
2015-2025 

Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy 2015-2025  

Pirltawardli is identified in the Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy (APLMS) as 
the ‘Golf Links Precinct’ with a predominately sport and recreation landscape.  

The addition of the Mini Golf service offering is considered with the emphasis in the 
APLMS on broadening the offering of the Park Land and increase use 
[...]
ocabulary, and phraseology, 
of the aboriginal language of South Australia, spoken 
by the natives in and for some distance around 
Adelaide. Adelaide: published by the authors at the 
Native Location (SA Libraries Board Facsimile 
Edition). 

UNDRIP 2007 United Nations Declaration on the 
Rights of Indigenous Peoples (UNDRIP). United 
Nations. 

Page 95

http://nla.gov.au/nla.news-article129818804
http://nla.gov.au/nla.news-article54567703
http://nla.gov.au/nla.news-article54567703


 
 

 

City of Adelaide Pirltawardli Mini Golf Design Phase 

Page |  34 COA01 

 

6 Appendices 

6.1 Adelaide Park Lands Authority 2020-2025 Strategic Plan 

 

Page 96



 
 

 

City of Adelaide Pirltawardli Mini Golf Design Phase 

Page |  35 COA01 

 

 

6.2 Taa Wika Search Results: Aboriginal Heritage Central Archives (AAR) 

 

Page 97



 
 

 

City of Adelaide Pirltawardli Mini Golf Design Phase 

Page |  36 COA01 

 

 

Page 98



 
 

 

City of Adelaide Pirltawardli Mini Golf Design Phase 

Page |  37 COA01 

 

 

Page 99



 
 

 

City of Adelaide Pirltawardli Mini Golf Design Phase 

Page |  38 COA01 

 

 

Page 100



Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Meeting – Agenda - Thursday, 27 July 2023

 
 

Thursday, 27 July 2023 
Board Meeting 

Standing Item: Update on the World 
Heritage Listing for the Adelaide Park 
Lands and Rural Settlement Landscapes 

Author:  
Sarah Gilmour 
Associate Director Park 
Lands, Policy & Sustainability 

 
Public  

 

 

Purpose 
The purpose of this report is to provide an update on progress of the Joint World Heritage Bid for Adelaide and its 
Rural Settlement Landscapes. 

 

 

Recommendation 
That Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 
1. Receives the report and the Draft ARSL Governance Structure Diagram contained within Attachment A to 

Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla held on 27 July 2023. 

 

 
 

Page 101

Agenda Item 7.1



 

Implications  
Adelaide Park Lands 
Management S
[...]
SL Governance Structure Diagram 

 
 

- END OF REPORT - 

Page 103



P
age 104

A
ttachm

ent A


	Agenda
	1.3 Confirmation of Minutes
	Minutes

	5.1 Adelaide Aquatic Centre Redevelopment Update
	Purpose
	Implications
	Discussion
	Attachments

	6.1 Kadaltilla 2023 Annual Community Forum
	Purpose
	Implications
	Discussion
	Attachments

	6.2 Mini Golf Project Update
	Purpose
	Implications
	Discussion
	Attachments
	Attachment A - Draft Design Principals Requirements
	Attachment B - Cultural Heritage Report

	7.1 Standing Item: Update on the World Heritage Listing for the Adelaide Park Lands and Rural Settlement Landscapes
	Purpose
	Implications
	Discussion
	Attachments
	Attachment A for Standing Item: Update on the World Heritage Listing for the Adelaide Park Lands and Rural Settlement Landscapes






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

BOARD MEETING MINUTES 
Thursday, 27 July 2023 

 
Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

© 2023 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 
 



Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Minutes – 27 July 2023

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 
Board Meeting Minutes, Thursday 27 July 2023, at 5.00 pm 

Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

 
 
Present:  

Presiding Member The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 

Board Members Ashley Halliday 
Stephanie Johnston 
Councillor Keiran Snape 
Craig Wilkins 
Ben Willsmore 
 

 
1 Item 1 - Welcome and Opening  

2 Item 1.1 - Acknowledgement of 
Country 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority acknowledges that we are 
meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. We recognise 
and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the 
land. We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the 
Kaurna people living today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language 
Groups and other First Nations who are present today. 
 

3 Item 1.2 - Apologies Deputy Presiding Member – Kirsteen Mackay 
Board Member – Allison Bretones 
Board Member – Rob Brookman AM 
Board Member – Les Wanganeen 
 
 

4 Item 1.3 - Confirmation of Minutes Board Decision 

Moved by Councillor Keiran Snape, 

Seconded by Stephanie Johnston - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla / Adelaide 
Park Lands Authority held on 22 June 2023 be taken as read and be 
confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried unanimously 

 
5 Item 2 - Conflict of Interest 

Disclosure of Conflict of Interest 
 
Nil 

 

6 Item 3 - Presiding Member Report  

 

The Presiding Member provided a verbal report to the Board 
 

7 Item 4 - Representations (verbal)  

8 Item 4.1 – Adelaide Aquatic Centre 
 

Shane Sody, Adelaide Park Lands Association  
 

 



Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Minutes – 27 July 2023

 
9 Item 5 - Items for Board Discussion  

10 Item 5.1 – Adelaide Aquatic Centre 
Redevelopment Update 

Board Decision 

Moved by Ben Willsmore, 

Seconded by Craig Wilkins - 

That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Receives the information on the Adelaide Aquatic Centre 
Redevelopment. 

Carried 

 
11 Item 6 - Items for Board Decision  

12 Item 6.1 – Kadaltilla 2023 Annual 
Community Forum 

Board Decision 

Moved by Councillor Snape, 

Seconded by Ashely Halliday - 

That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Approves the 2023 Annual Community Forum to be held on: 

1.1. Tuesday 12 September 2023 from 11:00am to 1:00pm 
at the Adelaide Central Market, 

1.2. Sunday 17 September 2023 from 10:00am to 12:00pm 
at Mary Lee Park (Park 27B), 

1.3. Sunday 8 October 2023 from 10:00am to 12:00pm at 
Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi (Park 16), and 

1.4. Thursday 19 October 2023 from 11:00am to 1:00pm at 
Pelzer Park / Pityarilla (Park 19). 

2. Approves the theme for the 2023 Annual Community Forum to 
be “Park Lands Rambles”. 

Carried 

Action Arising 

Copies of all content that will be displayed at the community forums 
to be distributed to the Board. 

 

13 Item 6.2 – Mini Golf Project Update 
 

Presenters: 

Shaun Coulls, Manager Commercial & Property Leasing 

Mike Philippou, Associate Director Strategic Property & Commercial 

Board Decision to Advise City of Adelaide 

Moved by Councillor Snape, 

Seconded by Stephanie Johnston- 

THAT THE KADALTILLA / ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY 
ADVISES COUNCIL: 

That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Receives the Design Principles as contained on page 28 in 
Attachment A to Item 6.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the 
Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 27 July 
2023, for the purpose of presenting the proposal to Council. 

2. Notes the Kaurna Cultural Heritage Assessment and 
associated recommendations as contained within Attachment 
B to Item 6.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of Kadaltilla / 
Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 27 July 2023. 



Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Minutes – 27 July 2023

3. Notes the Mini Golf proposal within Possum Park / Pirltawardli 
(Park 1), and that: 

3.1. the next steps include providing a confidential briefing to 
Council on the 2018 North Adelaide Golf Course 
(NAGC) Draft Master Plan. 

3.2. the Mini Golf Concept Design if progressed should be 
brought back to Kadaltilla. 

4. Further expresses its concerns regarding material selection.  

Carried unanimously 

CoA Council meeting to note Kadaltilla advice 8 August 2023. 

   

14 Item 7 - Items for Noting  

15 Item 7.1 – Standing Item: Update 
on the World Heritage Listing for 
the Adelaide Park Lands and Rural 
Settlement Landscapes 
 

Board Decision 

Moved by Craig Wilkins, 

Seconded by Ashley Halliday- 

That Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Receives the report and the Draft ARSL Governance Structure 
Diagram contained within Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla held on 
27 July 2023. 

Carried unanimously 

 

14 Item 8 - Other Business  
 

Discussion Points 
- World Heritage Sydney 2023 Conference in August/September 

- Recognition for the City of Adelaide through the Australian 
Institute of Landscape Architects (AILA) Awards 2023. The 
Kadaltilla/Adelaide Park Lands Authority wishes to acknowledge 
staff involved in the following projects: 

o South Parklands Wetlands - Award of Excellence winner 
Healthy Parks, Healthy People, Land Management SA 
Winner. 

o Pardipardinyilla / Denise Norton Park (Park 2) - Award of 
Excellence winner Healthy Parks, Healthy People, Land 
Management SA Winner. 

o Rymill Park / Murlawirrapurka (Park 14) Master Plan – 
Landscape Architecture Award Winner, Parks and Open 
Space 

o Adelaide City Skatepark in Gladys Elphick Park / Narnungga 
(Park 25) – Landscape Architecture Award Winner, Urban 
Design.  

 

Meeting Close 
Board meeting closed at 6.26 pm  

 
 



Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Minutes – 27 July 2023

Next Board meeting 
4.30 pm Thursday, 24 August 2023 Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

 

Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Presiding Member 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 
 

 
City of Adelaide Staff 

In Attendance  
IIia Houridis, Director City Shaping 
Mike Philippou, AD Strategic Property & Commercial 
Sarah Gilmour, AD Park Lands, Policy & Sustainability 
Shaun Coulls, Manager Commercial & Property Leasing 
Alison Ackland, Adelaide Park Lands Authority Advisor  
 


